

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT
OF MARTINSVILLE,

Petitioner,

v.

A.C., A MINOR BY HIS NEXT FRIEND,
HIS MOTHER AND LEGAL GUARDIAN, M.C.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Thomas Brejcha
Joan M. Mannix
Counsel of Record
Thomas More Society
309 West Washington Street
Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
jmannix@thomasmoresociety.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Thomas More Society*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 The Court Should Grant Certiorari In This
 Case To Resolve The Conflict Between The
 Decisions Of The Fourth And Seventh Circuits
 Concluding That “Sex” As Used In Title IX
 Means Gender Identity Rather Than
 Biological Sex, And The Decision Of The
 Eleventh Circuit Finding That “Sex” Means
 Biological Sex. The Resolution Of That Issue
 Has Profound Implications Particularly In The
 Area Of Women’s Athletics. 2

 A. The Court Should Grant Certiorari.
 The Decisions Of The Fourth, Seventh
 And Eleventh Circuits Are In Conflict –
 A Conflict That Must Be Resolved By
 This Court..... 2

 B. An Interpretation Of Title IX That
 Ignores Biological Sex Is At Odds With
 Its Purpose And Has Profound
 Ramifications For Women’s Sports. 3

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>A.C. v. Metropolitan School Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1731, 207 L.Ed.2d 218 (2020) | 6 |
| <i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) | 4 |
| <i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) | 3-8 |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) | 4 |
| <i>Steward Mach. Co. v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 548–98 (1937) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Virginia (VMI)</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) | 5 |
| <i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) | 2 |

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

| | |
|----------------------------------|------|
| 20 U.S.C. 1681 | 4, 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. 106.34 | 5 |
| 34 C.F.R. §§106.32, 106.34 | 5 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| Deborah Brake, <i>The Struggle for Sex Equality in Sport and the Theory Behind Title IX</i> , 34 U. Mich., J.L. Reform 13 (2000)..... | 6 |
| Doriane Lambelet Coleman, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reaffirming the Value of the Sports Exception to Title IX's General Non-Discrimination Rule</i> , 27 Duke, J. Gender L. & Pol'y 69 (2020) | 7 |
| Emma N. Hilton & Tommy R. Lundberg, <i>Transgender Women in The Female Category of Sport: Perspectives on Testosterone Suppression and Performance Advantage</i> , 51 Sports Medicine 200–01 (2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>The Role of Testosterone in Athletic Performance</i> , Duke Ctr. for Sports L. & Pol'y 1 (Jan. 2019) | 7 |
